CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 24-70 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING THAT A REAL AND PRESENT EMERGENCY EXISTS IN THE OBERLIN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2025 FORD F550 4x4 CHASSIS EQUIPPED WITH THE STELLAR SHUTTLE 84-10 FLEX HOOKLIFT SYSTEM FROM MONTROSE FORD OF AKRON, OHIO FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO GO INTO IMMEDIATE EFFECT

WHEREAS, the General Maintenance Division of the City of Oberlin Public Works Department has budgeted to replace a 2009 Ford F550 Hooklift-equipped truck; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has determined that no such trucks are available under the public sector procurement contracts in which the City participates; and

WHEREAS, there is an immediate need to the acquisition of said equipment; and

WHEREAS, Montrose Ford of Akron Ohio has an F550/Stellar Hooklift combination available for immediate purchase; and

WHEREAS, the Ford F550/Stellar Hooklift combination has been successfully used in the past by the Public Works Department and it is determined to be the best value truck/equipment combination currently available that meets the needs of the General Maintenance Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That under the provisions of Section 735.051 of the Ohio Revised Code it is hereby declared and determined that a real and present emergency exists in the City of Oberlin Public Works Department due to the immediate need for a 1½ ton Hooklift-equipped truck requiring immediate authority for the Interim City Manager to enter into an agreement without advertisement or competitive bidding for the purchase of an available Ford F550 chassis equipped with the Stellar Shuttle 84-10 Flex Hooklift System.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to purchase a 2025 Ford F550 chassis equipped with the Stellar Shuttle 84-10 Flex Hooklift System from Montrose Ford of Akron, Ohio for the City of Oberlin Public Works Department for the not-to-exceed price of \$139,143.38.

SECTION 3. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. To authorize said purchase of a 1½ ton Hooklift-equipped truck and provided that at least five (5) members of Council determine by motion, this Ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED:

1st Reading: November 18, 2024

2nd Reading:

3rd Reading:

ATTEST:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 11/19/2024

EBONI A. JOHNSON

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/18/2024